

No. 17-1498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

GREGORY A. CHRISTIAN, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Montana**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

May 31, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES NUMEROUS OBSTACLES TO THE PROPER OPERATION OF CERCLA.....	7
A. The Decision Below Obstructs Implementation Of The CERCLA-Mandated National Contingency Plan.....	8
B. The Decision Below Flouts CERCLA’s Bar On Independent Site Cleanups.....	9
C. The Decision Below Flouts CERCLA’s Bar On Legal Challenges To An EPA-Crafted Cleanup Plan	10
D. The Decision Below Disrupts CERCLA’s Settlement Scheme	11
E. The Decision Below Disrupts CERCLA’s Contribution Scheme	12
II. THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT’S FAULTY CONSTRUCTION OF CERCLA’S SAVINGS CLAUSES CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S CASE LAW ON THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN SAVINGS CLAUSES AND FEDERAL LAW.....	13

A.	The Montana Supreme Court Erroneously Adopted The Broadest Possible Reading Of CERCLA’s Savings Clauses	14
B.	The Montana Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Cases Addressing The Proper Scope Of A Remedies Savings Clause.....	16
III.	THIS IS AN IMPORTANT CASE THAT WARRANTS REVIEW.....	20
A.	The Decision Below Creates Large And Immediate Adverse Consequences.....	21
B.	The Decision Below Disrupts Our Federalized System Of Govern- ment	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Akzo Coatings, Inc. v. Aigner Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Am. Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012)	23
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	7
<i>AT&T v. Cent. Office Tele., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	17, 18, 20
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	22
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	1
<i>Burlington N. & S. F. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009)	1, 2, 10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	23
<i>Costner v. URS Consultants, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , No. 16-285, 2018 WL 2292444 (U.S. May 21, 2018).....	15
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	19, 20
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	15

<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	22
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	16, 17
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	1
<i>ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)	1
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 646 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	23
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	15
<i>United States v. Bestfoods, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	1
<i>United States v. Denver</i> , 100 F.3d 1509 (10th Cir. 1996)	10
Statutes and Regulations:	
Communications Act of 1934 47 U.S.C. § 414	18
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act: 42 U.S.C. § 9604	3
42 U.S.C. § 9605	8
42 U.S.C. § 9605(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 9606(a)	3

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(B)	12
42 U.S.C. § 9613(h)	3, 10
42 U.S.C. § 9614(a).....	4, 14
42 U.S.C. § 9622	11
42 U.S.C. § 9622(e)(6)	3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 9652(d).....	4, 14
National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan, 55 Fed.Reg. 8666 (Mar. 8, 1990).....	
	8
Miscellaneous:	
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Fifth Five- Year Review Report: Anaconda Smelter Superfund Site</i> , goo.gl/7RLcZh (2015)	8, 9
Lydia Chavez, <i>When ARCO Left Town</i> , N.Y.Times, July 25, 1982, https://www.nytimes.com/1982/07/ 25/business/when-arco-left-town.html	2
